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tiCoMmpuLsORY ExPORTS BY TEXTILE
MiLs

*366. Surtr MAHABIR DASS: Wil the Minister of COMMERCE AND Izmus-TRY be pleased to state: .

(a) whether it is a fact that a decision was taken by the Textile Consultative Board in May, 1962 to the effect that the textile mills should be made to export 12:5 per cent. of their manufactured goods; angd

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take if the textile mills do not export the prescribed quota?] to Questions 2140
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T[Tee MINISTER or INTER-NATIONAL TRADE 1~ tHE MINIS-TRY or COMMERCE anp INDUSTRY
(SHrr MaNuBHAI SHAH): (a) It is a voluntary export obligation decided by the Mills themselves.

(b) Quota for Indian and foreign cotton of each mill wil] be reduced

123%—such reduced quantity will be reallocated to the mill concerred after execution of a guarantee by them to fulfil their whole or part of the unfulfilled export obligation.)] .

APPLICABILITY OF WAGE BOoArRD AWARD
70 CoTTON TEXTILE MILLS

*367. Sur1 SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of LaBour AND Em-PLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any cotton textile mills to which the Central Wage Board Award for Cotton Textile Industry has not been made applicable;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor;
(c) whether this number includes mills which have been put up after the application of the Board Award;

(d) if so, the number of such mills and what steps Government propose to take to ensure fair wageg to the workers of these mills;

(e) whether the mills run by authorised controllers appointed under Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, have been exempted from the Award;

(f) it so, the reasons therefor; and

(g) how long it is proposed to continue these exemptions?

+{ 1 English translation.
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I
THE MINISTER oF LABOUR IN|THE | RATIONALISATION IN COTTON TEXTILE
MINISTRY or LABOUR anp M- INDUSTRY ‘
PLOYMENT (SHRI JAISUKHLAL
Harnr): (a) According to para 7 of

Government Resolution on the Wage Board’s Report, the Board’s recommendations do not apply at present to those units which were lying closed and which had been or were under enquiry under section 15 of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act when the Government decisions on the Report were announced.

(b) These were exempted for the time being as they were considered to be econcmically weak units.

(¢) No.

(d) Does not arise.

(e) Yes, as indicated in reply to part (a).

(f) Same as given in reply to parts
(a) ang (b).

(g) The exemptiong are temporary and the position is reviewed {from f{ime to time with a view to implementing the recommendations.

LCENTRAL WAGE BOARD AWARD
CorroN TEXTILE INDUSTRY

FOR

*368. Sur1 SITARAM JAIPURIA:
‘Will the Minister of LABoUR AND EM-PLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cotton textile mills covered by the recommendations of the Central Wage Board Award for Cotton Textile Industry; and

(b) the number of mills where the Award has been fully or partxally’ implemented?

Tue MINISTER or LABOUR 1IN THE

MINISTRY or LABOUR axp EM-
PLOYMENT (SHRI JAISUKHLAL
HatH1): (a) The recommendations are applicable to 410 mills at present.

(b) The recommendations have bheen implemented by 358 mills ﬁullv and by 38 mills partly

i

*369. Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of LABOUR aND Ea-PLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the progress of rationalisation in the cotton textile industry after the implementation of the Central Wage Boarq Award for Cotton Textile Industry; and

(b) what steps Government have taken to ensure the implementation of the Wage Board recommendations

. pertaining to rationalisation?

Tur MINISTER of LABOUR 1IN THE

MINISTRY or LABOUR anp EM-
PLOYMENT (SHRI JAISUKHLAL
HaTtur): (a) and (b) The Wage

Board’'s recommendation for continuing and speeding up the process of rationalisation has been brought to the notice of the parties. Information regarding the progress of rationalisation schemes introduced by the cotton textile mills in various States is not available.

LaBour RELATIONs IN CoaL MiINING
AREAS OF WEST BENGAL ETC,

*370. Surt BAIRAGI DWIBEDY:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EM-PLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the labour relations have shown any sign of improvement in the coal mining areas of Waest Bengal, Bihar and Madhya Pradesh;
and

(b) if not, what measures Government are proposing to take in this connection?

Tre MINISTER oF LABOUR 1IN THE MINISTRY or LABOUR anp EM-T PLOYMENT (SHRI JarSUKHLAY
Hatax): (a) Yes, omthe Wwhol® judg-d ing from the: Hishted of rhalddys 1 lost. {%irarmso13s
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